public equity. China Daisy Group also provides private banking services, asset management
services, trustee services, financial due diligence services to its customers. In addition, it also
advises on mergers and acquisitions, management buy-out, asset and debt restructuring, project
financing and varies type of transactions.

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, the Subscriber is an independent
third party to the Group and its connected persons.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

During the past twelve months prior to the date of this announcement, the Company did not
perform any equity fund raising activity.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon
full exercise of the Conversion Rights of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price:

As at the date of
this announcement

Assuming the Convertible Bonds are
fully converted into Conversion

Shares at the initial Conversion Price
 Shares % Shares %
Xu Zhong Ping (Note 1) 1,244,098,431 34.08 1,244,098,431 32.36
Yang Baodong 792,000 0.02 792,000 0.02
Hu Yueyue 8,000,000 0.22 8,000,000 0.21
Pacific Fertility Institutes Holding
Company Limited (“PFI”) (Note 2)

720,608,000 19.74 720,608,000 18.74

Cheung Chun To 425,536,000 11.66 425,536,000 11.07

   9

Subscriber - - 194,174,757 5.05
Public Shareholders 1,251,324,330 34.28 1,251,324,330 32.55
 3,650,358,761 100.00 3,844,533,518 100.00

Note:

1. 1,200,000,000 Shares were held under the name of Gentle International Holdings Limited (“Gentle”).
Classy Jade Limited owns 60% of the issued share capital of Gentle. Mr. Xu Zhong Ping is the sole shareholder of
Classy Jade Limited. Mr. Xu Zhong Ping was therefore deemed to be interested in the said 1,200,000,000 Shares
held by Gentle under Part XV of the SFO. Mr. Xu Zhong Ping is the beneficial owner of the remaining 44,098,431
Shares.

2. This disclosure is based on Leon Li and PFI’s self-declaration in the public domain. The Directors are
unable to obtain written evidence to support Leon Li and PFI’s claim despite an effort try to obtain such evidence